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2� Men's Ice Hockey 2014-15 Coaching Records through 2013-14 season

All-Divisions Coaching Records

(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA school; 
includes record as head coach at all four-year institutions.)

Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
	 1.	 *Ed Gosek (Oswego St. 2004-14)...................................	 11	 234	 63	 18	 .771
	 2.	 *Tim Coghlin (St. Norbert 1994-14)..............................	 21	 462	 122	 47	 .769
	 3.	 Alfred Winsor Jr. (Harvard 1906-17, 22).......................	 13	 86	 27	 0	 .761
	 4.	 *Bob Emery (Plattsburgh St. 1990-14)........................	 25	 542	 171	 56	 .741
	 5.	 Ned Harkness (Rensselaer 1950-63;  

Cornell 1964-70; Union [NY] 1976-77)..................	 23	 380	 130	 10	 .740
	 6.	 *John Rolli (UMass Dartmouth 1985-14)...................	 30	 562	 193	 36	 .733
	 7.	 Bill Harrison (Clarkson 1949-58).....................................	 10	 127	 47	 6	 .722
	 8.	 Ron Mason (Lake Superior St. 1967-73;  

Bowling Green 1974-79;  
Michigan St. 1980-02)...................................................	 36	 924	 380	 83	 .696

	 9.	 R.H. “Bob” Peters (North Dakota 1965-66;  
Bemidji St. 1967-82, 84-01).........................................	 36	 744	 313	 50	 .695

	 10.	 *Bill Beaney (New England Col. 1978-84;  
Middlebury 1987-02, 04-14)......................................	 34	 592	 248	 56	 .692

	 11.	 Larry Armstrong (Minnesota 1936-47)........................	 12	 123	 53	 10	 .688
	 12.	K eith Levinthal (Manhattanville 2000-11).................	 12	 202	 84	 28	 .688
	 13.	 Vic Heyliger (Michigan 1944-57;  

Air Force 1969-74)..........................................................	 20	 318	 141	 17	 .686
	 14.	 Joseph Stubbs (Harvard 1928-38).................................	 11	 95	 43	 6	 .681
	 15.	 Steve Stirling (Babson 1979-83;  

Providence 1984-85; Babson 1986-93).................	 15	 290	 129	 28	 .680
	 16.	 Shawn Walsh (Maine 1985-01).......................................	 17	 423	 188	 47	 .679
	 17.	 Eric Hoffberg (Rochester Inst. 1990-99)......................	 10	 187	 83	 22	 .678
	 18.	 Barry Urbanski (Salem St. 1965-75)..............................	 11	 137	 65	 4	 .675
	 19.	 Murray Armstrong (Denver 1957-77)..........................	 21	 460	 215	 31	 .674
	 20.	 *Terry Meagher (Bowdoin 1984-14).............................	 31	 515	 237	 51	 .673
	 21.	 *Jeff Jackson (Lake Superior St. 1991-96;  

Notre Dame 2006-14)...................................................	 15	 390	 177	 60	 .670
	 22.	 Cheddy Thompson (Colorado Col. 1946-55)............	 10	 150	 73	 5	 .669
	 23.	 Terry Skrypek (St. Thomas [MN] 1988-10)..................	 23	 418	 197	 46	 .667
	 24.	 John “Snooks” Kelley  (Boston College 1933-42,  

47-72)...................................................................................	 36	 501	 249	 15	 .665
	 25.	 Doug Woog (Minnesota 1986-99).................................	 14	 390	 188	 40	 .663
	 26.	 *Red Berenson (Michigan 1985-14).............................	 30	 788	 384	 84	 .661
	 27.	 Len Ceglarski (Clarkson 1959-72;  

Boston College 1973-92).............................................	 34	 672	 341	 36	 .658
	 28.	 *Mike McShane (St. Lawrence 1981-85;  

Providence 1986-94; Norwich 1996-14)...............	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656
	 29.	 *Daniel Stauber (Wis.-Superior 2001-14)...................	 14	 240	 115	 54	 .653
	 30.	 Mark Morris (Clarkson 1989-02).....................................	 14	 306	 153	 42	 .653
	 31.	 *Steve Freeman (Wis.-River Falls 1997-14)................	 18	 320	 165	 40	 .648
	 32.	 *Dave Hakstol (North Dakota 2005-14)......................	 10	 260	 133	 40	 .647
	 33.	 John MacInnes (Michigan Tech 1957-82)..................	 26	 555	 295	 39	 .646
	 34.	 Don Roberts (Gust. Adolphus 1965-96)......................	 32	 515	 278	 25	 .645
	 35.	 Ralph C. Weiland  (Harvard 1951-71)...........................	 21	 316	 172	 17	 .643
	 36.	 Jack Parker (Boston U. 1974-13).....................................	 40	 894	 475	115	 .641
	 37.	 *Don Lucia (Alas. Fairbanks 1988-93; 

Colorado Col. 1994-99; Minnesota 2000-14)......	 27	 651	 344	 94	 .641
	 38.	 *Dean Fuller (Fitchburg St. 1985-14)............................	 30	 485	 270	 46	 .634
	 39.	 Charlie Holt (New Hampshire 1968-85)......................	 18	 364	 210	 15	 .631
	 40.	 *Richard Umile (New Hampshire 1991-14)...............	 24	 539	 296	 95	 .631
	 41.	 Jack Roos (Clarkson 1930-44, 47-48)............................	 17	 136	 79	 7	 .628
	 42.	 Clarence Wanamaker (Dartmouth 1916-18, 20;  

Yale 1922-28)....................................................................	 11	 97	 57	 5	 .626
	 43.	 *Dean Blais (North Dakota 1995-04;  

Omaha 2010-14).............................................................	 15	 353	 201	 51	 .626
	 44.	 Olav Kollevoll (St. Lawrence 1951-55;  

Colgate 1958-65)............................................................	 13	 153	 92	 4	 .622
	 45.	 *Mike Schafer (Cornell 1996-14)....................................	 19	 364	 208	 71	 .621
	 46.	 John Harrington (Saint John’s [MN] 1994-08)..........	 15	 241	 142	 31	 .620
	 47.	 *Wayne Wilson (Rochester Inst. 2000-14)..................	 15	 279	 163	 49	 .618
	 48.	 *Jerry York (Clarkson 1973-79;  

Bowling Green 1980-94;  
Boston College 1995-14).............................................	 42	 963	 577	102	 .618

	 49.	 Thom Lawler (Merrimack 1966-79)..............................	 14	 242	 148	 11	 .617
	 50.	 Bob Johnson (Colorado Col. 1964-66; 

Wisconsin 1967-82)........................................................	 19	 406	 248	 27	 .616
	 51.	 Rob Davies (Curry 2000-12).............................................	 13	 202	 123	 19	 .615
	 52.	 Jim Tortorella (Colby 1996-11)........................................	 16	 230	 138	 33	 .615
	 53.	 William J. Cleary Jr. (Harvard 1972-90)........................	 19	 325	 200	 22	 .614
	 54.	 *Jamie Rice (Babson 2005-14)........................................	 10	 159	 96	 24	 .613

	 55.	 Glenn Thomaris (Elmira 1988-01;  
SUNY Potsdam 2003-07).............................................	 19	 318	 197	 26	 .612

	 56.	 Jack Riley (Army 1951-86).................................................	 36	 542	 343	 20	 .610
	 57.	 *Bill O’Neill (Salem St. 1982-14)......................................	 33	 532	 333	 57	 .608
	 58.	 Dick Bertrand (Cornell 1971-82;  

Ferris St. 1983-86)...........................................................	 16	 292	 186	 19	 .607
	 59.	 Don Brose (Minn. St. Mankato 1970-83, 85-00)......	 30	 536	 335	 79	 .606
	 60.	 *Mark Taylor (Hobart 2001-14).......................................	 14	 208	 130	 36	 .604
*Active coach. †Ties computed as half won and half lost.

BY VICTORIES
Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
	 1.	 *Jerry York (Clarkson 1973-79; Bowling Green 

1980-94; Boston College 1995-14)..........................	 42	 963	 577	 102	 .618
	 2.	 Ron Maso (Lake Superior St. 1967-73;  

Bowling Green 1974-79, Michigan St. 1980-02)	36	 924	 380	 83	 .696
	 3.	 Jack Parker (Boston U. 1974-13).....................................	 40	 894	 475	 115	 .641
	 4.	 *Red Berenson (Michigan 1985-14).............................	 30	 788	 384	 84	 .661
	 5.	 Rick Comley (Lake Superior St. 1974-76; 

Northern Mich. 1977-02; Michigan St. 2003-11)..	 38	 783	 615	 110	 .556
	 6.	 R.H. Bob Peters (North Dakota 1965-66; 

Bemidji St. 1967-82, 84-01).........................................	 36	 744	 313	 50	 .695
	 7.	 Len Ceglarski (Clarkson 1959-72;  

Boston College 1973-92).............................................	 34	 672	 341	 36	 .658
	 8.	 Jeff Sauer (Colorado Col. 1972-82;  

Wisconsin 1983-02)........................................................	 31	 655	 532	 57	 .549
	 9.	 *Mike McShane (St. Lawrence 1981-85; 

 Providence 1986-94: Norwich 1996-14)..............	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656
	 10.	 *Don Lucia (Alas. Fairbanks 1988-93;  

Colorado Col. 1994-99; Minnesota 2000-14)......	 27	 651	 344	 94	 .641
	 11.	 George Gwozdecky (Wis.-River Falls 1982-84; 

 Miami [OH] 1990-94, Denver 1995-13)................	 27	 593	 391	 85	 .594
	 12.	 *Bill Beaney (New England Col. 1978-84;  

Middlebury 1987-02, 04-14)......................................	 34	 592	 248	 56	 .692
	 13.	 *John Rolli (UMass Dartmouth 1985-14)...................	 30	 562	 193	 36	 .733
	 14.	 John MacInnes (Michigan Tech 1957-82)..................	 26	 555	 295	 39	 .646
	 15.	 *Bob Emery (Plattsburgh St. 1990-14)........................	 25	 542	 171	 56	 .741
		  Jack Riley (Army 1951-86).................................................	 36	 542	 343	 20	 .610
	 17.	 *Richard Umile (New Hampshire 1991-14)...............	 24	 539	 296	 95	 .631
	 18.	 Don Brose (Minn. St. Mankato 1970-83, 85-00)......	 30	 536	 335	 79	 .606
	 19.	 *Bill O’Neill (Salem St. 1982-14)......................................	 33	 532	 333	 57	 .608
	 20.	 *Terry Meagher (Bowdoin 1984-14).............................	 31	 515	 237	 51	 .673
		  Don Roberts (Gust. Adolphus 1965-96)......................	 32	 515	 278	 25	 .645
	 22.	 John “Snooks” Kelley (Boston College 1933-42, 

47-72)...................................................................................	 36	 501	 249	 15	 .665
	 23.	 *Dean Fuller (Fitchburg St. 1985-14)............................	 30	 485	 270	 46	 .634
	 24.	 Joe Marsh (St. Lawrence 1986-12)................................	 27	 482	 417	 76	 .533
	 25.	 *Rick Gotkin (Mercyhurst 1989-14)..............................	 26	 474	 336	 72	 .578
	 26.	 *Tim Coghlin (St. Norbert 1994-14)..............................	 21	 462	 122	 47	 .769
	 27.	 Murray Armstrong (Denver 1957-77)..........................	 21	 460	 215	 31	 .674
	 28.	 Doug Ross (Ohio 1977; Kent St. 1979-81; 

Ala.-Huntsville 1983-07)...............................................	 27	 457	 294	 43	 .603
	 29.	 John Dunham (Trinity [CT] 1975-07)...........................	 33	 441	 306	 34	 .586
	 30.	 Bill Wilkinson (Western Mich. 1983-99; 

Wayne St. [MI] 2000-08)...............................................	 26	 437	 469	 81	 .484
	 31.	 Shawn Walsh (Maine 1985-01).......................................	 17	 423	 188	 47	 .679
	 32.	 Terry Skrypek (St. Thomas [MN] 1988-10)..................	 23	 418	 197	 46	 .667
	 33.	 John Gasparini (North Dakota 1978-94)....................	 17	 407	 270	 26	 .597
	  	 Mike Gilligan (Salem St. 1976-81; 

 Vermont 1985-03).........................................................	 25	 407	 337	 47	 .544
	  	 Craig Dahl (Bethel [MN] 1981-85;  

Wis.-River Falls 1986; St. Cloud St. 1988-05)........	 24	 407	 402	 57	 .503
	 36.	 Bob Johnson (Colorado Col. 1964-66; 

 Wisconsin 1967-82........................................................	 19	 406	 248	 27	 .616
	 37.	 *Jack Arena (Amherst 1984-14)......................................	 31	 405	 308	 56	 .563
	 38.	 *Rand Pecknold (Quinnipiac 1995-14)........................	 20	 391	 248	 71	 .601
	 39.	 *Jeff Jackson (Lake Superior St. 1991-96;  

Notre Dame 2006-14)...................................................	 15	 390	 177	 60	 .670
		  Doug Woog (Minnesota 1986-99).................................	 14	 390	 188	 40	 .663
	 41.	 Amo Bessone (Michigan Tech 1949-51; 

Michigan St. 1952-79)...................................................	 31	 387	 458	 22	 .459
	 42.	 Ned Harkness (Rensselaer 1950-63; 

 Cornell 1964-70; Union [NY] 1976-77).................	 23	 380	 130	 10	 .740
	 43.	 *Bob Daniels (Ferris St. 1993-14)....................................	 22	 379	 389	 87	 .494
	 44.	 Don Olson (Saint Mary’s [MN] 1977-89, 91-08).......	 31	 377	 399	 41	 .487
	 45.	 Mike Sertich (Minn. Duluth 1983-00;  

Michigan Tech 2001-03)..............................................	 21	 375	 397	 53	 .487
	 46.	 Charlie Holt (New Hampshire 1968-85)......................	 18	 364	 210	 15	 .631
	 47.	 *Mike Schafer (Cornell 1996-14)....................................	 19	 364	 208	 71	 .621
	 48.	 William J. Riley Jr. (UMass Lowell 1970-91)................	 22	 363	 270	 22	 .571

Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
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	 49.	 Paul Duffy (SUNY Geneseo 1977-01)...........................	 25	 356	 317	 32	 .528
	 50.	 Tim Taylor (Yale 1977-06)..................................................	 30	 354	 467	 57	 .436
	 51.	 *Dean Blais (North Dakota 1995-04,  

Omaha 2010-14).............................................................	 15	 353	 201	 51	 .626
	 52.	 Ed Saugestad (Augsburg 1960-96)...............................	 27	 351	 275	 18	 .559
	 53.	 Bruce Marshall (UConn 1989-13)...................................	 25	 351	 386	 72	 .478
	 54.	 *Don Vaughan (Colgate 1993-03, 05-14)...................	 21	 348	 345	 80	 .502
	 55.	 Don Cahoon (Lehigh 1974; Norwich 1980-82;  

Princeton 1992-00; Massachusetts 2001-12)......	 25	 346	 398	 78	 .468
	 56.	 Tony Fritz (Lake Forest 1979-09)....................................	 31	 342	 412	 42	 .456
	 57.	 *Frank Serratore (Denver 1991-94;  

Air Force 1998-14)..........................................................	 21	 342	 369	 70	 .483

	 58.	 Brian Cavanaugh (Canisius 1981-82, 84-05).............	 24	 341	 306	 57	 .525
	 59.	 *Bob Gaudet (Brown 1989-97; Dartmouth 1998-14)	26	 337	 388	 94	 .469
	 60.	 William McCormick (Williams 1955-89)......................	 35	 336	 355	 21	 .487
	 61.	 *Bill Kangas (Williams 1990-14)......................................	 25	 335	 231	 58	 .583
	 62.	 *Jeff Meredith (Fredonia 1989-14)................................	 26	 332	 277	 69	 .541
	 63.	 Jerry Welsh (Ohio St. 1976-95)........................................	 20	 328	 381	 56	 .465
	 64.	 *Enrico Blasi (Miami [OH] 2000-14)...............................	 15	 326	 216	 56	 .592
	 65.	 Tim Whitehead (UMass Lowell 1997-01; 

Maine 2002-13)................................................................	 17	 326	 266	 65	 .546
*Active coach. †Ties computed as half won and half lost.

Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.† Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†

Division I Coaching Records

Winningest Active Coaches
(Minimum 5 years as a Division I head coach; includes 
record as head coach at all four-year institutions.)

BY PERCENTAGE
Coach, School	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†

	 1.	 Jeff Jackson, Notre Dame........................................... 	 15	 390	 177	 60	 .670
	 2.	 Red Berenson, Michigan............................................. 	 30	 788	 384	 84	 .661
	 3.	 Dave Hakstol, North Dakota...................................... 	 10	 260	 133	 40	 .647
	 4.	 Don Lucia, Minnesota................................................... 	 27	 651	 344	 94	 .641
	 5.	 Richard Umile, New Hampshire............................... 	 24	 539	 296	 95	 .631
	 6.	 Nate Leaman, Providence........................................... 	 6	 133	 72	 33	 .628
	 7.	 Dean Blais, Omaha......................................................... 	 15	 353	 201	 51	 .626
	 8.	 Mike Schafer, Cornell.................................................... 	 19	 364	 208	 71	 .621
	 9.	 Wayne Wilson, Rochester Inst................................... 	 15	 279	 163	 49	 .618
	10.	 Jerry York, Boston College.......................................... 	 42	 963	 577	 102	 .618
	11.	K eith Allain, Yale.............................................................. 	 8	 155	 95	 24	 .609
	12.	 Rand Pecknold, Quinnipiac........................................ 	 20	 391	 248	 71	 .601
	13.	 Enrico Blasi, Miami (OH).............................................. 	 15	 326	 216	 56	 .592
	14.	 Rick Gotkin, Mercyhurst.............................................. 	 26	 474	 336	 72	 .578
	15.	 Bob Motzko, St. Cloud St............................................. 	 9	 184	 136	 40	 .567
	16.	 Mike Eaves, Wisconsin.................................................. 	 13	 264	 199	 53	 .563
	17.	 David Burkholder, Niagara......................................... 	 13	 229	 195	 55	 .535
	18.	 Walt Kyle, Northern Mich............................................ 	 12	 223	 207	 51	 .517
	19.	 Tom Serratore, Bemidji St........................................... 	 13	 211	 207	 56	 .504
	20.	 Don Vaughan, Colgate................................................. 	 21	 348	 345	 80	 .502
	21.	 Scott Sandelin, Minn. Duluth.................................... 	 14	 247	 245	 67	 .502
	†Ties computed as half won and half lost.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, School	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†

	 1.	 Jerry York, Boston College.......................................... 	 42	 963	 577	 102	 .618
	 2.	 Red Berenson, Michigan............................................. 	 30	 788	 384	 84	 .661
	 3.	 Don Lucia, Minnesota................................................... 	 27	 651	 344	 94	 .641
	 4.	 Richard Umile, New Hampshire............................... 	 24	 539	 296	 95	 .631
	 5.	 Rick Gotkin, Mercyhurst.............................................. 	 26	 474	 336	 72	 .578
	 6.	 Rand Pecknold, Quinnipiac........................................ 	 20	 391	 248	 71	 .601
	 7.	 Jeff Jackson, Notre Dame........................................... 	 15	 390	 177	 60	 .670
	 8.	 Bob Daniels, Ferris St..................................................... 	 22	 379	 389	 87	 .494
	 9.	 Mike Schafer, Cornell.................................................... 	 19	 364	 208	 71	 .621
	10.	 Dean Blais, Omaha......................................................... 	 15	 353	 201	 51	 .626
	11.	 Don Vaughan, Colgate................................................. 	 21	 348	 345	 80	 .502
	12.	 Frank Serratore, Air Force............................................ 	 21	 342	 369	 70	 .483
	13.	 Bob Gaudet, Dartmouth............................................. 	 26	 337	 388	 94	 .469
	14.	 Enrico Blasi, Miami (OH).............................................. 	 15	 326	 216	 56	 .592
	15.	 Gary Wright, American Int’l........................................ 	 30	 301	 551	 66	 .364
	16.	 Wayne Wilson, Rochester Inst................................... 	 15	 279	 163	 49	 .618
	17.	 Mike Eaves, Wisconsin.................................................. 	 13	 264	 199	 53	 .563
	18.	 Dave Hakstol, North Dakota...................................... 	 10	 260	 133	 40	 .647
	19.	 Scott Sandelin, Minn. Duluth.................................... 	 14	 247	 245	 67	 .502
	20.	 David Burkholder, Niagara......................................... 	 13	 229	 195	 55	 .535
	21.	 Walt Kyle, Northern Mich............................................ 	 12	 223	 207	 51	 .517
	22.	K evin Sneddon, Vermont............................................ 	 16	 217	 288	 74	 .439
	23.	 Tom Serratore, Bemidji St........................................... 	 13	 211	 207	 56	 .504
†Ties computed as half won and half lost.

Winningest Coaches All-Time
(Minimum 10 years as a Division I head coach; includes 
record as head coach at all four-year institutions.)

BY PERCENTAGE 
Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
	 1.	 Alfred Winsor Jr. (Harvard 1906-17, 22).......................	 13	 86	 27	 0	 .761
	 2.	 Ned Harkness (Rensselaer 1950-63;  

Cornell 1964-70; Union [NY] 1976-77)..................	 23	 380	 130	 10	 .740
	 3.	 Ron Mason (Lake Superior St. 1967-73;  

Bowling Green 1974-79; Michigan St. 1980-02)	36	 924	 380	 83	 .696
	 4.	 Larry Armstrong (Minnesota 1936-47)........................	 12	 123	 53	 10	 .688
	 5.	 Vic Heyliger (Michigan 1944-57;  

Air Force 1969-74)..........................................................	 20	 318	 141	 17	 .686
	 6.	 Joseph Stubbs (Harvard 1928-38).................................	 11	 95	 43	 6	 .681
	 7.	 Shawn Walsh (Maine 1985-01).......................................	 17	 423	 188	 47	 .679
	 8.	 Murray Armstrong (Denver 1957-77)..........................	 21	 460	 215	 31	 .674
	 9.	 *Jeff Jackson (Lake Superior St. 1991-96;  

Notre Dame 2006-14)...................................................	 15	 390	 177	 60	 .670
	 10.	 Cheddy Thompson (Colorado Col. 1946-55)............	 10	 150	 73	 5	 .669
	 11.	 John “Snooks” Kelley (Boston College 1933-42,  

47-72)...................................................................................	 36	 501	 249	 15	 .665
	 12.	 Doug Woog (Minnesota 1986-99).................................	 14	 390	 188	 40	 .663
	 13.	 *Red Berenson (Michigan 1985-14).............................	 30	 788	 384	 84	 .661
	 14.	 Len Ceglarski (Clarkson 1959-72;  

Boston College 1973-92).............................................	 34	 672	 341	 36	 .658
	 15.	 *Mike McShane (St. Lawrence 1981-85;  

Providence 1986-94; Norwich 1996-14)...............	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656
	 16.	 Mark Morris (Clarkson 1989-02).....................................	 14	 306	 153	 42	 .653
	 17.	 *Dave Hakstol (North Dakota 2005-14)......................	 10	 260	 133	 40	 .647
	 18.	 John MacInnes (Michigan Tech 1957-82)..................	 26	 555	 295	 39	 .646
	 19.	 Ralph C. Weiland (Harvard 1951-71)............................	 21	 316	 172	 17	 .643
	 20.	 Jack Parker (Boston U. 1974-13).....................................	 40	 894	 475	115	 .641
	 21.	 *Don Lucia (Alas. Fairbanks 1988-93;  

Colorado Col. 1994-99; Minnesota 2000-14)......	 27	 651	 344	 94	 .641
	 22.	 Charlie Holt (New Hampshire 1968-85)......................	 18	 364	 210	 15	 .631
	 23.	 *Richard Umile (New Hampshire 1991-14)...............	 24	 539	 296	 95	 .631
	 24.	 Clarence Wanamaker (Dartmouth 1916-18, 20; 

 Yale 1922-28)...................................................................	 11	 97	 57	 5	 .626
	 25.	 *Dean Blais (North Dakota 1995-04;  

Omaha 2010-14).............................................................	 15	 353	 201	 51	 .626
	 26.	 Olav Kollevol (St. Lawrence 1951-55;  

Colgate 1958-65)............................................................	 13	 153	 92	 4	 .622
	 27.	 *Mike Schafer (Cornell 1996-14)....................................	 19	 364	 208	 71	 .621
	 28.	 *Jerry York (Clarkson 1973-79;  

Bowling Green 1980-94;  
Boston College 1995-14).............................................	 42	 963	 577	102	 .618

	 29.	 Thom Lawler (Merrimack 1966-79)..............................	 14	 242	 148	 11	 .617
	 30.	 Bob Johnson (Colorado Col. 1964-66;  

Wisconsin 1967-82)........................................................	 19	 406	 248	 27	 .616
	 31.	 William J. Cleary Jr. (Harvard 1972-90)........................	 19	 325	 200	 22	 .614
	 32.	 Jack Riley (Army 1951-86).................................................	 36	 542	 343	 20	 .610
	 33.	 Dick Bertrand (Cornell 1971-82;  

Ferris St. 1983-86)...........................................................	 16	 292	 186	 19	 .607
	 34.	 Doug Ross (Ohio 1977; Kent St. 1979-81;  

Ala.-Huntsville 1983-07)...............................................	 27	 457	 294	 43	 .603
	 35.	 Mike Addesa (Holy Cross 1977-79;  

Rensselaer 1980-89)......................................................	 13	 236	 155	 9	 .601
	 36.	 *Rand Pecknold (Quinnipiac 1995-14)........................	 20	 391	 248	 71	 .601
	 37.	 John Gasparini (North Dakota 1978-94)....................	 17	 407	 270	 26	 .597



	 38.	 George Gwozdecky (Wis.-River Falls 1982-84;  
Miami [OH] 1990-94; Denver 1995-13).................	 27	 593	 391	 85	 .594

	 39.	 George Menard (St. Lawrence 1956-67, 69-71).......	 15	 204	 137	 14	 .594
	 40.	 *Enrico Blasi (Miami [OH] 2000-14)...............................	 15	 326	 216	 56	 .592
	 41.	 Mark Mazzoleni (Wis.-Stevens Point 1986-91;  

Miami [OH] 1995-99; Harvard 2000-04)................	 16	 302	 207	 43	 .586
	 42.	 John Mariucci (Minnesota 1953-55, 57-66)...............	 13	 197	 138	 18	 .584
	 43.	 Scott Owens (Colorado Col. 2000-14)..........................	 15	 324	 228	 54	 .579
	 44.	 *Rick Gotkin (Mercyhurst 1989-14)..............................	 26	 474	 336	 72	 .578
	 45.	 Terry Slater (Colgate 1978-92).........................................	 15	 251	 180	 23	 .578
	 46.	 Lou Lamoriello (Providence 1969-83).........................	 15	 244	 181	 15	 .572
	 47.	 *Mike Eaves (Wis.-Eau Claire 1987;  

Wisconsin 2003-14)........................................................	 13	 264	 199	 53	 .563
	 48.	 Rick Comley (Lake Superior St. 1974-76;  

Northern Mich. 1977-02;  
Michigan St. 2003-11)...................................................	 38	 783	 615	110	 .556

	 49.	 Edward J. Jeremiah (Dartmouth 1938-42, 46-63,  
65-67)...................................................................................	 26	 308	 247	 12	 .554

	 50.	 Brush Christiansen (Alas. Anchorage 1980-96).......	 17	 287	 229	 30	 .553
	 51.	 Brad Buetow (Minnesota 1980-85;  

Colorado Col. 1989-93).................................................	 11	 239	 193	 19	 .551
	 52.	 Jeff Sauer (Colorado Col. 1972-82;  

Wisconsin 1983-02)........................................................	 31	 655	 532	 57	 .549
	 53.	 Tim Whitehead (UMass Lowell 1997-01;  

Maine 2002-13)................................................................	 17	 326	 266	 65	 .546
	 54.	 Mike Gilligan (Salem St. 1976-81;  

Vermont 1985-03)..........................................................	 25	 407	 337	 47	 .544
	 55.	 J. Howard Starr (Colgate 1933-42, 46-50)..................	 15	 87	 74	 4	 .539
	 56.	 Murray Murdoch (Yale 1939-65)....................................	 27	 278	 236	 20	 .539
*Active coach. †Ties computed as half won and half lost. 

BY VICTORIES
Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
	 1.	 *Jerry York (Clarkson 1973-79; Bowling Green  

1980-94; Boston College 1995-14)..........................	 42	 963	 577	102	 .618
	 2.	 Ron Mason (Lake Superior St. 1967-73;  

Bowling Green 1974-79;  
Michigan St. 1980-02)...................................................	 36	 924	 380	 83	 .696

	 3.	 Jack Parker (Boston U. 1974-13).....................................	 40	 894	 475	115	 .641
	 4.	 *Red Berenson (Michigan 1985-14).............................	 30	 788	 384	 84	 .661
	 5.	 Rick Comley (Lake Superior St. 1974-76;  

Northern Mich. 1977-02;  
Michigan St. 2003-11)...................................................	 38	 783	 615	110	 .556

	 6.	 Len Ceglarski (Clarkson 1959-72;  
Boston College 1973-92).............................................	 34	 672	 341	 36	 .658

	 7.	 Jeff Sauer (Colorado Col. 1972-82;  
Wisconsin 1983-02)........................................................	 31	 655	 532	 57	 .549

	 8.	 *Mike McShane (St. Lawrence 1981-85;  
Providence 1986-94; Norwich 1996-14)...............	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656

	 9.	 *Don Lucia (Alas. Fairbanks 1988-93;  
Colorado Col. 1994-99; Minnesota 2000-14)......	 27	 651	 344	 94	 .641

	 10.	 George Gwozdecky (Wis.-River Falls 1982-84;  
Miami [OH] 1990-94; Denver 1995-13).................	 27	 593	 391	 85	 .594

	 11.	 John MacInnes (Michigan Tech 1957-82)..................	 26	 555	 295	 39	 .646
	 12.	 Jack Riley (Army 1951-86).................................................	 36	 542	 343	 20	 .610
	 13.	 *Richard Umile (New Hampshire 1991-14)...............	 24	 539	 296	 95	 .631
	 14.	 John Snooks Kelley (Boston College 1933-42,  

47-72)...................................................................................	 36	 501	 249	 15	 .665
	 15.	 Joe Marsh (St. Lawrence 1986-12)................................	 27	 482	 417	 76	 .533

	 16.	 *Rick Gotkin (Mercyhurst 1989-14)..............................	 26	 474	 336	 72	 .578
	 17.	 Murray Armstrong (Denver 1957-77)..........................	 21	 460	 215	 31	 .674
	 18.	 Doug Ross (Ohio 1977; Kent St. 1979-81;  

Ala.-Huntsville 1983-07)...............................................	 27	 457	 294	 43	 .603
	 19.	 Bill Wilkinson (Western Mich. 1983-99;  

Wayne St. [MI] 2000-08)...............................................	 26	 437	 469	 81	 .484
	 20.	 Shawn Walsh (Maine 1985-01).......................................	 17	 423	 188	 47	 .679
	 21.	 John Gasparini (North Dakota 1978-94)....................	 17	 407	 270	 26	 .597
	  	 Mike Gilligan (Salem St. 1976-81;  

Vermont 1985-03)..........................................................	 25	 407	 337	 47	 .544
	  	 Craig Dahl (Bethel [MN] 1981-85;  

Wis.-River Falls 1986; St. Cloud St. 1988-05)........	 24	 407	 402	 57	 .503
	 24.	 Bob Johnson (Colorado Col. 1964-66;  

Wisconsin 1967-82)........................................................	 19	 406	 248	 27	 .616
	 25.	 *Rand Pecknold (Quinnipiac 1995-14)........................	 20	 391	 248	 71	 .601
	 26.	 *Jeff Jackson (Lake Superior St. 1991-96;  

Notre Dame 2006-14)...................................................	 15	 390	 177	 60	 .670
		  Doug Woog (Minnesota 1986-99).................................	 14	 390	 188	 40	 .663
	 28.	 Amo Bessone (Michigan Tech 1949-51;  

Michigan St. 1952-79)...................................................	 31	 387	 458	 22	 .459
	 29.	 Ned Harkness (Rensselaer 1950-63;  

Cornell 1964-70; Union [NY] 1976-77)..................	 23	 380	 130	 10	 .740
	 30.	 Bob Daniels (Ferris St. 1993-14)......................................	 22	 379	 389	 87	 .494
	 31.	 Mike Sertich (Minn. Duluth 1983-00;  

Michigan Tech 2001-03)..............................................	 21	 375	 397	 53	 .487
	 32.	 Charlie Holt (New Hampshire 1968-85)......................	 18	 364	 210	 15	 .631
		  *Mike Schafer (Cornell 1996-14)....................................	 19	 364	 208	 71	 .621
	 34.	 Tim Taylor (Yale 1977-06)..................................................	 30	 354	 467	 57	 .436
	 35.	 *Dean Blais (North Dakota 1995-04;  

Omaha 2010-14).............................................................	 15	 353	 201	 51	 .626
	 36.	 Bruce Marshall (UConn 1989-13)...................................	 25	 351	 386	 72	 .478
	 37.	 *Don Vaughan (Colgate 1993-03, 05-14)...................	 21	 348	 345	 80	 .502
	 38.	 Don Cahoon (Lehigh 1974; Norwich 1980-82;  

Princeton 1992-00; Massachusetts 2001-12)......	 25	 346	 398	 78	 .468
	 39.	 *Frank Serratore (Denver 1991-94;  

Air Force 1998-14)..........................................................	 21	 342	 369	 70	 .483
	 40.	 Brian Cavanaugh (Canisius 1981-82, 84-05).............	 24	 341	 306	 57	 .525
	 41.	 *Bob Gaudet (Brown 1989-97;  

Dartmouth 1998-14).....................................................	 26	 337	 388	 94	 .469
	 42.	 Jerry Welsh (Ohio St. 1976-95)........................................	 20	 328	 381	 56	 .465
	 43.	 *Enrico Blasi (Miami [OH] 2000-14)...............................	 15	 326	 216	 56	 .592
		  Tim Whitehead (UMass Lowell 1997-01;  

Maine 2002-13)................................................................	 17	 326	 266	 65	 .546
	 45.	 William J. Cleary Jr. (Harvard 1972-90)........................	 19	 325	 200	 22	 .614
	 46.	 Scott Owens (Colorado Col. 2000-14)..........................	 15	 324	 228	 54	 .579
	 47.	 Vic Heyliger (Michigan 1944-57; Air Force 1969-74.	 20	 318	 141	 17	 .686
	 48.	 Ralph C. Weiland (Harvard 1951-71)............................	 21	 316	 172	 17	 .643
	 49.	 Edward J. Jeremiah (Dartmouth 1938-42, 46-63, 

 65-67)..................................................................................	 26	 308	 247	 12	 .554
	 50.	 Mark Morris (Clarkson 1989-02).....................................	 14	 306	 153	 42	 .653
		  Rob Riley (Babson 1984-85; Army 1987-04).............	 20	 306	 302	 34	 .503
	 52.	 Mark Mazzoleni (Wis.-Stevens Point 1986-91;  

Miami [OH] 1995-99; Harvard 2000-04)................	 16	 302	 207	 43	 .586
	 53.	 *Gary Wright (American Int’l 1985-14)........................	 30	 301	 551	 66	 .364
	 54.	 Paul Pearl (Holy Cross 1995-96, 98-14)........................	 19	 297	 293	 69	 .503
	 55.	 Dick Bertrand (Cornell 1971-82;  

Ferris St. 1983-86)...........................................................	 16	 292	 186	 19	 .607
*Active coach. †Ties computed as half won and half lost.

Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
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Winningest Active Coaches
(Minimum 5 years as a Division III head coach; includes 
record as head coach at all four-year institutions.)

BY PERCENTAGE
Coach, School	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†

	 1.	 Ed Gosek, Oswego St.................................................... 	 11	 234	 63	 18	 .771
	 2.	 Tim Coghlin, St. Norbert.............................................. 	 21	 462	 122	 47	 .769
	 3.	 Bob Emery, Plattsburgh St.......................................... 	 25	 542	 171	 56	 .741
	 4.	 John Rolli, UMass Dartmouth................................... 	 30	 562	 193	 36	 .733
	 5.	 Bill Beaney, Middlebury............................................... 	 34	 592	 248	 56	 .692
	 6.	 Terry Meagher, Bowdoin............................................. 	 31	 515	 237	 51	 .673
	 7.	 Mike McShane, Norwich............................................. 	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656
	 8.	 Daniel Stauber, Wis.-Superior.................................... 	 14	 240	 115	 54	 .653
	 9.	 Steve Freeman, Wis.-River Falls................................. 	 18	 320	 165	 40	 .648
	10.	 Dean Fuller, Fitchburg St............................................. 	 30	 485	 270	 46	 .634
	11.	 Dominick Dawes, Neumann...................................... 	 6	 93	 53	 21	 .620
	12.	 Jamie Rice, Babson........................................................ 	 10	 159	 96	 24	 .613
	13.	 Bill O’Neill, Salem St....................................................... 	 33	 532	 333	 57	 .608
	14.	 Mark Taylor, Hobart....................................................... 	 14	 208	 130	 36	 .604
	15.	 Bill Kangas, Williams...................................................... 	 25	 335	 231	 58	 .583
	16.	 Chris Schultz, SUNY Geneseo.................................... 	 8	 120	 85	 7	 .583
	17.	 Gary Heenan, Utica........................................................ 	 13	 181	 126	 33	 .581
	18.	 Tom Carroll, New England Col.................................. 	 12	 174	 124	 25	 .577
	19.	 Brett Petersen, Gust. Adolphus................................ 	 14	 198	 148	 32	 .566
	20.	 Jack Arena, Amherst...................................................... 	 31	 405	 308	 56	 .563
	21.	 Matt Loen, Wis.-Eau Claire.......................................... 	 7	 103	 80	 13	 .559
	22.	 Aaron Saul, Elmira.......................................................... 	 7	 96	 76	 18	 .553
	23.	 Mark Wick, St. Scholastica........................................... 	 10	 135	 112	 33	 .541
	24.	 Jeff Meredith, Fredonia................................................ 	 26	 332	 277	 69	 .541
	25.	 Jasen Wise, Concordia Wisconsin............................ 	 10	 137	 118	 18	 .535
	26.	 Sean Goldsworthy, St. Olaf......................................... 	 10	 120	 104	 40	 .530
	27.	 Mark Ostapina, MSOE................................................... 	 19	 259	 234	 23	 .524
	28.	 Peter Belisle, UMass Boston....................................... 	 8	 100	 96	 16	 .509
	29.	 George Roll, Nazareth................................................... 	 17	 263	 254	 53	 .508
	30.	 Chris Brown, Augsburg................................................ 	 13	 157	 155	 26	 .503
	†Ties computed as half won and half lost.

BY VICTORIES
Coach, School	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†

	 1.	 Mike McShane, Norwich............................................. 	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656
	 2.	 Bill Beaney, Middlebury............................................... 	 34	 592	 248	 56	 .692
	 3.	 John Rolli, UMass Dartmouth................................... 	 30	 562	 193	 36	 .733
	 4.	 Bob Emery, Plattsburgh St.......................................... 	 25	 542	 171	 56	 .741
	 5.	 Bill O’Neill, Salem St....................................................... 	 33	 532	 333	 57	 .608
	 6.	 Terry Meagher, Bowdoin............................................. 	 31	 515	 237	 51	 .673
	 7.	 Dean Fuller, Fitchburg St............................................. 	 30	 485	 270	 46	 .634
	 8.	 Tim Coghlin, St. Norbert.............................................. 	 21	 462	 122	 47	 .769
	 9.	 Jack Arena, Amherst...................................................... 	 31	 405	 308	 56	 .563
	10.	 Bill Kangas, Williams...................................................... 	 25	 335	 231	 58	 .583
	11.	 Jeff Meredith, Fredonia................................................ 	 26	 332	 277	 69	 .541
	12.	 Steve Freeman, Wis.-River Falls................................. 	 18	 320	 165	 40	 .648
	13.	 George Roll, Nazareth................................................... 	 17	 263	 254	 53	 .508
	14.	 Mark Ostapina, MSOE................................................... 	 19	 259	 234	 23	 .524
		  Jeff Beaney, Southern Me........................................... 	 27	 259	 371	 51	 .418
	16.	 Daniel Stauber, Wis.-Superior.................................... 	 14	 240	 115	 54	 .653
	17.	 Ed Gosek, Oswego St.................................................... 	 11	 234	 63	 18	 .771
	18.	 Terry Watkins, Wis.-Stout............................................. 	 18	 215	 251	 28	 .464
	19.	 Mark Taylor, Hobart....................................................... 	 14	 208	 130	 36	 .604
	20.	 Brett Petersen, Gust. Adolphus................................ 	 14	 198	 148	 32	 .566
	21.	 Gary Heenan, Utica........................................................ 	 13	 181	 126	 33	 .581
	22.	 Tom Carroll, New England Col.................................. 	 12	 174	 124	 25	 .577
	23.	 Jamie Rice, Babson........................................................ 	 10	 159	 96	 24	 .613
	24.	 Chris Brown, Augsburg................................................ 	 13	 157	 155	 26	 .503
	25.	 Brian Murphy, Tufts........................................................ 	 16	 149	 211	 24	 .419
		  Brian Dickinson, Brockport........................................ 	 20	 149	 313	 48	 .339
	27.	 Jasen Wise, Concordia Wisconsin............................ 	 10	 137	 118	 18	 .535
	28.	 Mark Wick, St. Scholastica........................................... 	 10	 135	 112	 33	 .541
	29.	 Chris Schultz, SUNY Geneseo.................................... 	 8	 120	 85	 7	 .583
 		  Sean Goldsworthy, St. Olaf......................................... 	 10	 120	 104	 40	 .530
	31.	 Erik Noack, Johnson & Wales (RI)............................. 	 11	 116	 156	 16	 .431
	32.	 Steve Hoar, Becker......................................................... 	 12	 114	 155	 26	 .431
	33.	 Neil Sinclair, Skidmore.................................................. 	 10	 112	 126	 26	 .473
	34.	 Matt Loen, Wis.-Eau Claire.......................................... 	 7	 103	 80	 13	 .559
	†Ties computed as half won and half lost.

Winningest Coaches All-Time
(Minimum 10 years as a Division III head coach; includes 
record as head coach at all four-year institutions.)

BY PERCENTAGE 
Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
	 1.	 *Ed Gosek (Oswego St. 2004-14)...................................	 11	 234	 63	 18	 .771
	 2.	 *Tim Coghlin (St. Norbert 1994-14)..............................	 21	 462	 122	 47	 .769
	 3.	 *Bob Emery (Plattsburgh St. 1990-14)........................	 25	 542	 171	 56	 .741
	 4.	 *John Rolli (UMass Dartmouth 1985-14)...................	 30	 562	 193	 36	 .733
	 5.	 (Bill Beaney (New England Col. 1978-84;  

Middlebury 1987-02; 04-14)......................................	 34	 592	 248	 56	 .692
	 6.	K eith Levinthal (Manhattanville 2000-11).................	 12	 202	 84	 28	 .688
	 7.	 Steve Stirling (Babson 1979-83;  

Providence 1984-85; Babson 1986-93).................	 15	 290	 129	 28	 .680
	 8.	 Eric Hoffberg (Rochester Inst. 1990-99)......................	 10	 187	 83	 22	 .678
	 9.	 Barry Urbanski (Salem St. 1965-75)..............................	 11	 137	 65	 4	 .675
	 10.	 *Terry Meagher (Bowdoin 1984-14).............................	 31	 515	 237	 51	 .673
	 11.	 Terry Skrypek (St. Thomas [MN] 1988-10)..................	 23	 418	 197	 46	 .667
	 12.	 *Mike McShane (St. Lawrence 1981-85;  

Providence 1986-94; Norwich 1996-14)...............	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656
	 13.	 *Daniel Stauber (Wis.-Superior 2001-14)...................	 14	 240	 115	 54	 .653
	 14.	 *Steve Freeman (Wis.-River Falls 1997-14)................	 18	 320	 165	 40	 .648
	 15.	 Don Roberts (Gust. Adolphus 1965-96)......................	 32	 515	 278	 25	 .645
	 16.	 Dean Fuller (Fitchburg St. 1985-14)..............................	 30	 485	 270	 46	 .634
	 17.	 Jack Roos (Clarkson 1930-44, 47-48)............................	 17	 136	 79	 7	 .628
	 18.	 John Harrington (Saint John’s [MN] 1994-08)..........	 15	 241	 142	 31	 .620
	 19.	 Rob Davies (Curry 2000-12).............................................	 13	 202	 123	 19	 .615
	 20.	 Jim Tortorella (Colby 1996-11)........................................	 16	 230	 138	 33	 .615
	 21.	 *Jamie Rice (Babson 2005-14)........................................	 10	 159	 96	 24	 .613
	 22.	 Glenn Thomaris (Elmira 1988-01;  

SUNY Potsdam 2003-07).............................................	 19	 318	 197	 26	 .612
	 23.	 *Bill O’Neill (Salem St. 1982-14)......................................	 33	 532	 333	 57	 .608
	 24.	 *Mark Taylor (Hobart 2001-14).......................................	 14	 208	 130	 36	 .604
	 25.	 Steve Nelson (Wis.-Superior 1987-00).........................	 14	 249	 168	 21	 .592
	 26.	 John Dunham (Trinity [CT] 1975-07)...........................	 33	 441	 306	 34	 .586
	 27.	 *Bill Kangas (Williams 1990-14)......................................	 25	 335	 231	 58	 .583
	 28.	 *Gary Heenan (Utica 2002-14)........................................	 13	 181	 126	 33	 .581
	 29.	 *Tom Carroll (New England Col. 2003-14).................	 12	 174	 124	 25	 .577
	 30.	 Lou Izzi (Johnson & Wales [RI] 1998-03;  

Nichols 2005-12).............................................................	 14	 203	 147	 16	 .577
	 31.	 Duke Nelson (Middlebury 1947-64).............................	 18	 194	 143	 5	 .575
	 32.	 Tony Mariano (Norwich 1983-92)..................................	 10	 147	 111	 9	 .567
	 33.	 *Brett Petersen (Gust. Adolphus 2001-14).................	 14	 198	 148	 32	 .566
	 34.	 Bill Bowes (Assumption 1987-95;  

Wentworth 1996-04).....................................................	 18	 251	 191	 18	 .565
	 35.	 *Jack Arena (Amherst 1984-14)......................................	 31	 405	 308	 56	 .563
	 36.	 Ed Saugestad (Augsburg 1960-96)...............................	 27	 351	 275	 18	 .559
	 37.	 Dave Webster (Plymouth St. 1977-96).........................	 20	 208	 172	 16	 .545
	 38.	 *Mark Wick (St. Scholastica 2005-14)...........................	 10	 135	 112	 33	 .541
	 39.	 *Jeff Meredith (Fredonia 1989-14)................................	 26	 332	 277	 69	 .541
	 40.	 Phil Grady (Hamilton 1985-08).......................................	 24	 304	 260	 34	 .537
	 41.	 Joe Baldarotta (Wis.-Stevens Point 1992-07;  

SUNY Cortland 2008-13).............................................	 22	 310	 266	 49	 .535
	 42.	 *Jasen Wise (Marian [WI] 2005-12;  

Concordia Wisconsin 2013-14).................................	 10	 137	 118	 18	 .535
	 43.	 Wendell Forbes (Middlebury 1965-86).......................	 22	 259	 225	 23	 .534
	 44.	 Paul Donato (Babson 1994-04).......................................	 11	 139	 121	 21	 .532
	 45.	 *Sean Goldsworthy (St. Olaf 2005-14).........................	 10	 120	 104	 40	 .530
	 46.	 Paul Duffy (SUNY Geneseo 1977-01)...........................	 25	 356	 317	 32	 .528
	 47.	 Mike Schwartz (Augsburg 1997-06).............................	 10	 124	 110	 30	 .527
	 48.	 *Mark Ostapina (New England Col. 1996-01;  

MSOE 2002-14)................................................................	 19	 259	 234	 23	 .524
	 49.	 A.B. Snively (Williams 1932-42, 46-48; | 

New Hampshire 1961-63)...........................................	 17	 87	 81	 8	 .517
	 50.	 *Chris Brown (Marian [WI] 2001-04;  

Hamline 2005; Augsburg 2007-14).........................	 13	 157	 155	 26	 .503
	*Active coach. †Ties computed as half won and half lost.

BY VICTORIES
Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
	 1.	 *Mike McShane (St. Lawrence 1981-85;   

Providence 1986-94; Norwich 1996-14)...............	 33	 654	 328	 61	 .656
	 2.	 *Bill Beaney (New England Col. 1978-84;  

Middlebury 1987-02; 04-14)......................................	 34	 592	 248	 56	 .692
	 3.	 *John Rolli (UMass Dartmouth 1985-14)...................	 30	 562	 193	 36	 .733
	 4.	 *Bob Emery (Plattsburgh St. 1990-14)........................	 25	 542	 171	 56	 .741
	 5.	 *Bill O’Neill (Salem St. 1982-14)......................................	 33	 532	 333	 57	 .608
	 6.	 Don Roberts (Gust. Adolphus 1965-96)......................	 32	 515	 278	 25	 .645

Division III Coaching Records
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	 7.	 *Terry Meagher (Bowdoin 1984-14).............................	 31	 515	 237	 51	 .673
	 8.	 *Dean Fuller (Fitchburg St. 1985-14)............................	 30	 485	 270	 46	 .634
	 9.	 *Tim Coghlin (St. Norbert 1994-14)..............................	 21	 462	 122	 47	 .769
	 10.	 John Dunham (Trinity [CT] 1975-07)...........................	 33	 441	 306	 34	 .586
	 11.	 Terry Skrypek (St. Thomas [MN] 1988-10)..................	 23	 418	 197	 46	 .667
	 12.	 *Jack Arena (Amherst 1984-14)......................................	 31	 405	 308	 56	 .563
	 13.	 Don Olson (Saint Mary’s [MN] 1977-89, 91-08).......	 31	 377	 399	 41	 .487
	 14.	 Paul Duffy (SUNY Geneseo 1977-01)...........................	 25	 356	 317	 32	 .528
	 15.	 Ed Saugestad (Augsburg 1960-96)...............................	 27	 351	 275	 18	 .559
		  Bruce Marshall (UConn 1989-13)...................................	 25	 351	 386	 72	 .478
	 17.	 Tony Fritz (Lake Forest 1979-09)....................................	 31	 342	 412	 42	 .456
	 18.	 William McCormick (Williams 1955-89)......................	 35	 336	 355	 21	 .487
	 19.	 *Bill Kangas (Williams 1990-14)......................................	 25	 335	 231	 58	 .583
	 20.	 *Jeff Meredith (Fredonia 1989-14)................................	 26	 332	 277	 69	 .541
	 21.	 *Steve Freeman (Wis.-River Falls 1997-14)................	 18	 320	 165	 40	 .648
	 22.	 Glenn Thomaris (Elmira 1988-01;  

SUNY Potsdam 2003-07).............................................	 19	 318	 197	 26	 .612
	 23.	 Joe Baldarotta (Wis.-Stevens Point 1992-07;  

SUNY Cortland 2008-13).............................................	 22	 310	 266	 49	 .535
	 24.	 Phil Grady (Hamilton 1985-08).......................................	 24	 304	 260	 34	 .537
	 25.	 Steve Stirling (Babson 1979-83;  

Providence 1984-85; Babson 1986-93).................	 15	 290	 129	 28	 .680
		  Bob Priestley (Norwich 1952-79)...................................	 28	 290	 289	 12	 .501
	 27.	 Al MacCormack (SUNY Cortland 1982-97;  

Lebanon Valley 1999-07).............................................	 25	 278	 342	 18	 .450
	 28.	 David Snyder (Wesleyan [CT] 1972-03)......................	 32	 277	 432	 31	 .395
	 29.	 Doug Roberts (Connecticut Col. 1981-03)................	 23	 261	 258	 28	 .503

	 30.	 Wendell Forbes (Middlebury 1965-86).......................	 22	 259	 225	 23	 .534
		  *Mark Ostapina (New England Col. 1996-01;  

MSOE 2002-14)................................................................	 19	 259	 234	 23	 .524
		  *Jeff Beaney (Southern Me. 1988-14)..........................	 27	 259	 371	 51	 .418
	 33.	 Bill Bowes (Assumption 1987-95;  

Wentworth 1996-04).....................................................	 18	 251	 191	 18	 .565
	 34.	 Steve Nelson (Wis.-Superior 1987-00).........................	 14	 249	 168	 21	 .592
	 35.	 John Harrington (Saint John’s [MN] 1994-08)..........	 15	 241	 142	 31	 .620
	 36.	 *Daniel Stauber (Wis.-Superior 2001-14)...................	 14	 240	 115	 54	 .653
	 37.	 *Ed Gosek (Oswego St. 2004-14)...................................	 11	 234	 63	 18	 .771
	 38.	 Jim Tortorella (Colby 1996-11)........................................	 16	 230	 138	 33	 .615
	 39.	 Steve Baumgartner (Concordia-M’head 1987-08).	 22	 221	 313	 34	 .419
	 40.	 *Terry Watkins (Wis.-Stout 1997-14).............................	 18	 215	 251	 28	 .464
	 41.	 Paul Dion (Skidmore 1983-05)........................................	 23	 213	 286	 24	 .430
	 42.	 *Mark Taylor (Hobart 2001-14).......................................	 14	 208	 130	 36	 .604
		  Dave Webster (Plymouth St. 1977-96).........................	 20	 208	 172	 16	 .545
	 44.	 Lou Izzi (Johnson & Wales [RI] 1998-03;  

Nichols 2005-12).............................................................	 14	 203	 147	 16	 .577
	 45.	K eith Levinthal (Manhattanville 2000-11).................	 12	 202	 84	 28	 .688
		  Rob Davies (Curry 2000-12).............................................	 13	 202	 123	 19	 .615
	 47.	 *Brett Petersen (Gust. Adolphus 2001-14).................	 14	 198	 148	 32	 .566
	 48.	 John Chapman (UConn 1961-81)..................................	 21	 196	 221	 7	 .471
	 49.	 Duke Nelson (Middlebury 1947-64).............................	 18	 194	 143	 5	 .575
	 50.	 Charles Morrison (Lake Forest 1974-78;  

Union [NY] 1979-88)......................................................	 15	 191	 221	 9	 .464
*Active coach. †Ties computed as half won and half lost.

Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.† Rank	 Coach (Colleges Coached, Tenure)	 Yrs.	 W	 L	 T	 Pct.†
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Coaching Honors
AHCA Coach of the Year

(Selected by the American 
Hockey Coaches Association)

DIVISION I
1951	 Edward Jeremiah, Dartmouth 
1952	 Cheddy Thompson, Colorado Col.
1953	 John Mariucci, Minnesota
1954	 Vic Heyliger, Michigan
1955	 Ralph “Cooney” Weiland, Harvard
1956	 William Harrison, Clarkson
1957	 Jack Riley, Army 
1958	 Harry Cleverly, Boston U.
1959	 John “Snooks” Kelley, Boston College
1960	 Jack Riley, Army
1961	 Murray Armstrong, Denver
1962	 Jack Kelley, Colby
1963	 Tony Frasca, Colorado Col. 
1964	 Tom Eccleston Jr., Providence
1965	 Jim Fullerton, Brown
1966	 Amo Bessone, Michigan St.
 	 Len Ceglarski, Clarkson
1967	 Edward Jeremiah, Dartmouth
1968	 Ned Harkness, Cornell 
1969	 Charlie Holt, New Hampshire
1970	 John MacInnes, Michigan Tech
1971	 Ralph “Cooney” Weiland, Harvard
1972	 John “Snooks” Kelley, Boston College
1973	 Len Ceglarski, Boston College
1974	 Charlie Holt, New Hampshire
1975	 Jack Parker, Boston U.
1976	 John MacInnes, Michigan Tech
1977	 Jerry York, Clarkson
1978	 Jack Parker, Boston U.
1979	 Charlie Holt, New Hampshire
1980	 Rick Comley, Northern Mich.
1981	 Bill O’Flaherty, Clarkson
1982	 Ferny Flaman, Northeastern

1983	 Bill Cleary, Harvard
1984	 Mike Sertich, Minn. Duluth
1985	 Len Ceglarski, Boston College
1986	 Ralph Backstrom, Denver
1987	 John “Gino” Gasparini, North Dakota
1988	 Frank Anzalone, Lake Superior St.
1989	 Joe Marsh, St. Lawrence
1990	 Terry Slater, Colgate
1991	 Rick Comley, Northern Mich.
1992	 Ron Mason, Michigan St.
1993	 George Gwozdecky, Miami (OH)
1994	 Don Lucia, Colorado Col.
1995	 Shawn Walsh, Maine
1996	 Bruce Crowder, UMass Lowell
1997	 Dean Blais, North Dakota
1998	 Tim Taylor, Yale
1999	 Richard Umile, New Hampshire
2000	 Joe Marsh, St. Lawrence
2001	 Dean Blais, North Dakota
2002	 Tim Whitehead, Maine
2003	 Bob Daniels, Ferris St.
2004	 Scott Sandelin, Minn. Duluth
2005	 George Gwozdecky, Denver
2006	 Enrico Blasi, Miami (OH)
2007	 Jeff Jackson, Notre Dame
2008	 Red Berenson, Michigan
2009	 Jack Parker, Boston U.
2010	 Wayne Wilson, Rochester Inst.
2011	 Nate Leaman, Union (NY)
2012	 Bob Daniels, Ferris St.
2013	 Norm Bazin, UMass Lowell 
2014	 Rick Bennett, Union (NY)

DIVISION III
1970	 Sid Watson, Bowdoin
1971	 Sid Watson, Bowdoin
1972	 Jack Canniff, Massachusetts
1973	 Jim Cross, Vermont
1974	 Barry Urbanski, Boston St.
1975	 Wendell Forbes, Middlebury
1976	 Don Roberts, Gust. Adolphus

1977	 Bill Riley Jr., UMass Lowell
1978	 Sid Watson, Bowdoin
1979	 Don Brose, Minn. St. Mankato
1980	 Steve Stirling, Babson
1981	 Herb Hammond, Plattsburgh St. 
1982	 Steve Stirling, Babson
1983	 Mike Gibbons, Bemidji St. 
	 Peter Van Buskirk, Holy Cross
1984	 R.H. “Bob” Peters, Bemidji St.
1985	 Rob Riley, Babson
1986	 Terry Meagher, Bowdoin
1987	 Tony Mariano, Norwich
1988	 Glenn Thomaris, Elmira
1989	 Terry Meagher, Bowdoin
1990	 Bill Beaney, Middlebury
1991	 Glenn Thomaris, Elmira
1992	 Bruce Marshall, UConn
1993	 Joe Baldarotta, Wis.-Stevens Point
1994	 Jeff Meredith, Fredonia
1995	 Bill Beaney, Middlebury
1996	 Dean Talafous, Wis.-River Falls
1997	 Mike McShane, Norwich
1998	 Mike Schwartz, Augsburg
1999	 Mike McShane, Norwich
2000	 Mike McShane, Norwich 
2001	 Wayne Wilson, Rochester Inst.
2002	 Dan Stauber, Wis.-Superior
2003	 George Roll, Oswego St.
2004	 Bill Beaney, Middlebury
2005	 Terry Skrypek, St. Thomas (MN)
2006 	 Bill Beaney, Middlebury
2007	 Ed Gosek, Oswego St.
2008	 Tim Coghlin, St. Norbert
2009	 Dominick Dawes, Neumann
2010	 Mike McShane, Norwich
2011	 Tim Coghlin, St. Norbert
2012	 Jack Arena, Amherst
2013	 Matt Loen, Wis.-Eau Claire
2014	 Chris Schultz, SUNY Geneseo


